THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4
SUBJE	CT:	AGENDA DATE: June 7, 2016
Approva	ll to Commend Sariyah Jones as a 2016	California State Girls Wrestling Champion
DOADD	ACTION AC FOLLOWO	
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2016-271
On motio		No. 2016-271 , Seconded by Supervisor _Withrow
On motio and appr Ayes: Su	n of Supervisor _Chiesa oved by the following vote, pervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini,	2016-271 , Seconded by Supervisor _Withrow
On motio and appr Ayes: Su Noes: Su	on of Supervisor _Chiesa oved by the following vote, pervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini pervisors: None	2016-271 , Seconded by Supervisor _Withrow , and Chairman Monteith
On motio and appr Ayes: Su Noes: Su Excused	on of Supervisor _Chiesa oved by the following vote, pervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, pervisors:None or Absent: Supervisors: None	2016-271 , Seconded by Supervisor _Withrow , and Chairman Monteith
On motio and appr Ayes: Su Noes: Su Excused Abstainir	on of Supervisor _Chiesa oved by the following vote, pervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, pervisors:None or Absent: Supervisors: None	2016-271 , Seconded by Supervisor _Withrow , and Chairman Monteith
On motio and appr Ayes: Su Noes: Su Excused Abstainir	on of Supervisor _Chiesa oved by the following vote, pervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini pervisors: None or Absent: Supervisors: None ng: Supervisor: None Approved as recommended	2016-271 , Seconded by Supervisor _Withrow , and Chairman Monteith
On motion and appropriate Ayes: Su Noes: Su Excused Abstaining 1) X 2)	on of Supervisor _Chiesa oved by the following vote, pervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini pervisors: None or Absent: Supervisors: None ng: Supervisor: None Approved as recommended	2016-271 , Seconded by Supervisor _Withrow , and Chairman Monteith
On motion and appropriate Ayes: Su Noes: Su Excused Abstaining 1) X 2)	on of Supervisor _Chiesa oved by the following vote, pervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, pervisors: None or Absent: Supervisors: None ng: Supervisor: None Approved as recommended Denied	2016-271 , Seconded by Supervisor _Withrow , and Chairman Monteith

ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-4				
Urgent ○ Routine ● ON	AGENDA DATE: June 7, 2016				
L Y W					
CEO CONCURRENCE:	4/5 Vote Required: Yes O No No				
SUBJECT:					
Approval to Commend Sariyah Jones as a 2016 California State Girls Wrestling Champion					
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:					
1. Commend Sariyah Jones as a 2016 California State Girls Wrestling Champion.					
CONTACT PERSON:					
Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board	Phone number: 209-525-4494				

WHEREAS, Sariyah Jones is being commended for achieving a first place finish in the 106 lbs. category of the California State Girls Wrestling Championship, finishing her Enoch's High School Wrestling Career as a two-time California State Champion, and;

WHEREAS, Sariyah Jones began her Wrestling Career at age 5 and overcame the obstacles of being a female wrestler in a predominately male sport. By age 6 she was the first and only girl to enter and win the Reno World Championship, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Jones is congratulated for receiving the All City Female Athlete of the Year award given by the Sacramento River Cats and Athlete of the Year by the Modesto SOS Club, and;

WHEREAS, Sariyah's dedication and commitment to Enoch's Highs School's Wresting Team has propelled Enoch's wrestling, as she is the first athlete of any sport to bring two State Championships to the school, and;

WHEREAS, Sariyah Jones finished her High School Wrestling Career with 119 wins, 10 losses, and 96 of those wins came by pinning her opponent, and;

WHEREAS, Sariyah became a USA World Team member at the age of 14 and has represented the City of Modesto all over the United States as well as Sweden, Germany, Mexico, Austria, Slovakia, and Serbia, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Jones is currently part of the Olympic development team and is training for the 2020 Olympic Games in Tokyo, Japan, and;

WHEREAS, Sariyah Jones has committed to women's wrestling powerhouse, Oklahoma University on scholarship and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby unanimously commend Sariyah Jones for her outstanding performances in wrestling and congratulates her upon wining first place in the 106 lbs. category of the California State Girls Wrestling Championship.

Upon motion by	seconded by	, the foregoing resolution
was unanimously adopted and th	is 7th day of June, 2016.	